

Ohio Revised Code

Section 4713.37 Temporary special occasion work permit.

Effective: October 24, 2024 Legislation: House Bill 158

- (A) The state cosmetology and barber board may issue a temporary special occasion work permit to a nonresident individual who satisfies all of the following conditions:
- (1) Has been licensed or registered in another state or country to practice a branch of cosmetology or teach the theory and practice of a branch of cosmetology for at least five years;
- (2) Is a recognized expert in the practice or teaching of the branch of cosmetology the individual practices or teaches;
- (3) Is to practice that branch of cosmetology or teach the theory and practice of that branch of cosmetology in this state as part of a promotional or instructional program for not more than the amount of time a temporary special occasion work permit is effective;
- (4) Satisfies all other conditions for a temporary special occasion work permit established by rules adopted under section 4713.08 of the Revised Code;
- (5) Pays the fee established by rules adopted under section 4713.08 of the Revised Code.
- (B) An individual issued a temporary special occasion work permit may practice the branch of cosmetology the individual practices in another state or country, or teach the theory and practice of the branch of cosmetology the individual teaches in another state or country, until the expiration date of the permit. A temporary special occasion work permit is valid for the period of time specified in rules adopted under section 4713.08 of the Revised Code.
- (C) Chapter 4796. of the Revised Code does not apply to a temporary special occasion work permit issued under this section.
- (D) An individual does not need to obtain a temporary special occasion work permit under this



section if the individual is practicing in accordance with the compact privilege granted by this state through the "Cosmetology Licensure Compact" entered into under section 4713.33 of the Revised Code.